

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/22/2020 2:27 PM

NO. 53938-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

KELSEY TYRELL PHILLIPS,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County

Nos. 17-1-00338-9; 17-1-00980-8

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ANGELA SALYER
Rule 9 Legal Intern

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB No. 20258/OID 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

 1. Does Phillips present a basis to withdraw his guilty plea where he was fully informed of the consequences of his pleas as required by CrR 4.2 and case law? (Appellant’s Assignments of Error 1, 4). 2

 2. Did Phillips receive effective assistance of counsel where the trial court found that the defense attorney provided effective legal assistance and he suffered no prejudice from any alleged deficiency? (Appellant’s Assignments of Error 2-5). 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 1. Phillips was charged with participating in a 2017, retaliatory drive-by shooting 3

 2. The plea in the drive-by shooting was impacted by Phillips’ 2016 attempted murder case 5

 3. Plea Withdrawal Hearing**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Phillips Was Properly Informed of the Sentencing Consequences of His Pleas..... 14

 B. Phillips Received Effective Assistance of Counsel that Exceeded Constitutional Requirements 18

1.	The record demonstrates that defense counsel’s performance met an objective standard of reasonableness	19
2.	Phillips was not prejudiced by defense counsel’s performance	22
C.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Phillips’ Request to Withdraw the Guilty Pleas	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore</i> , 162 Wn.2d 236, 172 P.3d 335 (2007).....	19, 23
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Tricomo</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 2020 WL 2393821 (May 2020)	23
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	27
<i>State v. Buckman</i> , 195 Wn. App. 224, 381 P.3d 79 (2016)	17
<i>State v. Cardenas</i> , 189 Wn.2d 243, 401 P.3d 19 (2017).....	28
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 125 Wn. App. 59, 104 P.3d 11 (2004).....	27
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017).....	18
<i>State v. Gore</i> , 143 Wn.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (2001) <i>overruled on other grounds by State v. Hughs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 118, 110 P.3d 192 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	20
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).....	19
<i>State v. Kennar</i> , 135 Wn. App. 68, 143 P.3d 326 (2006)	15, 16
<i>State v. Knotek</i> , 136 Wn. App. 412, 149 P.3d 676 (2006).....	14
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)	13
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683, 691 (1984)	22, 23
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)	23

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 79 Wn. App. 32, 899 P.2d 1312 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Wakefield</i> , 130 Wn.2d 464, 925 P.2d 183 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....	14

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).....	17
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	19, 20

Rules

CrR 4.2.....	1, 2, 14, 18
CrR 4.2(d).....	14
CrR 4.2(f).....	9, 13
CrR 4.2(g).....	27
CrR 4.2(g) § 6(d).....	16
